The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuations in the exchange rate of the Croatian kuna (HRK) against the euro

(EUR) because this is the currency in which the majority of intermediary food product purchase and sale

transactions on international markets is carried out.

For a 5 % weakening of the HRK against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on

the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding

foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in

foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary

items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for the 10-percent change in the relevant foreign exchange

rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the HRK increases by 5% against

the relevant currency. For a 5% decrease in the HRK against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and

opposite impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

 In HRK '000

 Increase/decrease in

exchange rate

Effect on profit

before tax

2022 +5% 4,802

EUR -5% (4,802)

2021

EUR +5% 1,977

 -5% (1,977)

Granolio Group, Zagreb
Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2022

81

35.   RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

35.1. Financial risks (continued)

Credit risk

The Group is exposed to the risk of default of a portion of its trade receivables. The Group transacts generally

with retail chains with which it has a long history of cooperation. As a result, the Group's credit risk is lower and

present mainly to the extent it reflects potential issues in the retail industry. The Group seeks to minimise its credit

risk exposure by monitoring the financial position of its customers, applying strict collection measures and